4) various price shocks underlying the basis risk, which aim to assess the impact the diversified change of rates

on products on the interest result. These products’ rating is based on different basis rates;

5) The yield curve risk analysis, which aim is to assess the impact of non-parallel changes of the yield curve on

the economic value of equity;

6) the risk of client options’ analysis, which aims at assessing the impact of options realized by clients and

embedded in interest products on the financial result of the bank;

7) stress tests including reversed tests, which aim is to determine total changes of market factors will result in a

determined impact on the measurement of the interest rate risk in the banking book;

8) internal capital level to the interest rate risk in the banking book.

In order to control the interest rate risk in the Bank’s banking book, the Bank applies two measures: net interest

income sensitivity (N/I) to interest rate change by +/- 100 b.p. and economic value of equity sensitivity (EVE) to

interest rate change by +/- 200 b.p.   The comparison of these measures as at 31 December 2017 and as at 31

December 2018 is presented in the table below.

In KPLN
EVE NII

-200 b.p +200 b.p -100 b.p +100 b.p

31-12-2018 19,631 -58,542 -50,171 36,338

31-12-2017 412 -42,416 -51,577 37,916

Change 19,22 -16,126 1,406 -1,578

In 2018, as in 2017, the above measures were within the limits/ warning limits.

The asymmetrical impact of interest rates fluctuations on NII and EVE results from the characteristics of interest

rates for individual items sensitive to interest rates fluctuations, including, among others, limiting the increase in

interest rates of credits (to the amount of doubled statutory interest) and restrictions of decrease in individual

sources of finance to 0 level, with negative market interest rates.

In 2018, as in 2017, the risk of customer options, base risk and the risk of yield curve remained at a safe level.